The project has received funding from the European Union's Horizon 2020 research and
innovation programme under Grant agreement number 871764 (SEQUENCE)
Deliverable – D4.3 Initial benchmarking towards
evolving wideband communication and sensing
Project acronym SEQUENCE
Project number 871764
Project title Cryogenic 3D Nanoelectronics
(Sense and Readout Electronics Cryogenically Integrated for QUan-

Page 16 of 19 Version: 1.0 Status: Final
  © SEQUENCE Consortium 2020
[2.1] Ilkwon Byun; Dongmoon Min; Gyu-hyeon Lee; Seongmin Na; and Jangwoo Kim; (Seoul National
University); "CryoCore: A Fast and Dense Processor Architecture for Cryogenic Computing"; 2020
ACM/IEEE 47th Annual International Symposium on Computer Architecture (ISCA).
[2.2] E.Schriek; F.Sebastiano; and E.Charbon; (University of Delft); "A Cryo-CMOS Digital Cell Libraryfor
Quantum Computing Applications; IEEE Solid-State Circuits Letters, Vol. 3, 2020
[2.3] H. Bohuslavskyi, S. Barraud, V. Barral, M. Cassé, L. Le Guevel, L. Hutin, et al., "Cryogenic charac-
terization of 28-nm FD-SOI ring oscillators with energy efficiency optimization", IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 65, no. 9, pp. 3682-3688, Sep. 2018
[3.1] S.Pellerano, “Horse Ridge: a Cryogenic SoC for Spin Qubit Control Implemented in Intel FinFET
Technology to Enable Scalable Quantum Computersto Enable Scalable Quantum Computers”,  WS
“Cryogenic RF and mmW technology and circuit platforms: a path toward Quantum-Computing”, IMS
2021, 20th of June 21.
[3.2] W. T. Khan et al., "A D-band (110 to 170 GHz) SPDT switch in 32 nm CMOS SOI," 2015 IEEE MTT-
S International Microwave Symposium, 2015, pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2015.7167061.
[3.3] F. Thome and O. Ambacher, "Highly Isolating and Broadband Single-Pole Double-Throw Switches
for Millimeter-Wave Applications Up to 330 GHz," in IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Tech-
niques, vol. 66, no. 4, pp. 1998-2009, April 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2017.2777980.
[3.4] A. Ç. Ulusoy et al., "A Low-Loss and High Isolation D-Band SPDT Switch Utilizing Deep-Saturated
SiGe HBTs," in IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 24, no. 6, pp. 400-402, June
2014, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2014.2313529.
[3.5] A. Karakuzulu, A. Malignaggi and D. Kissinger, "Low Insertion Loss D-band SPDT Switches Using
Reverse and Forward Saturated SiGe HBTs," 2019 IEEE Radio and Wireless Symposium (RWS), 2019,
pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/RWS.2019.8714362.
[3.6] T. Shivan et al., "Highly linear 90-170 GHz SPDT Switch with High Isolation for Fully Integrated InP

technologies,” MikroSystemTechnik Kongress 2017 "MEMS, Mikroelektron. Syst. Proc., pp. 109–111,
2017.
[3.9] M.Sandberg, "III-V Nanowire MOSFETs for mm-Wave Switch Applications" M.S. thesis, Lund Uni-
versity (2020).
[3.10] A.Grenmyr, "Nanowire based mm-wave LNA and switch design" M.S. thesis, Lund University
(2020).
[3.11] R. Cleriti et al., "D-band LNA using a 40-nm GaAs mHEMT technology," 2017 12th European
Microwave Integrated Circuits Conference (EuMIC), 2017, pp. 105-108, doi:
10.23919/EuMIC.2017.8230671.
SEQUENCE   Deliverable D4.3
Horizon 2020 Grant Agreement 871764  Dissemination level: PU
Page 17 of 19 Version: 1.0 Status: Final
  © SEQUENCE Consortium 2020
[3.12] R. Weber, H. Massler and A. Leuther, "D-band low-noise amplifier MMIC with 50 % bandwidth
and 3.0 dB noise figure in 100 nm and 50 nm mHEMT technology," 2017 IEEE MTT-S International
Microwave Symposium (IMS), 2017, pp. 756-759, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2017.8058686.
[3.13] B. Yun, D. -W. Park, H. U. Mahmood, D. Kim and S. -G. Lee, "A D-Band High-Gain and Low-Power
LNA in 65-nm CMOS by Adopting Simultaneous Noise- and Input-Matched Gmax-Core," in IEEE Trans-
actions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2021.3066972.
[3.14] A. Kurdoghlian et al., "First demonstration of broadband W-band and D-band GaN MMICs for
next generation communication systems," 2017 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Symposium
(IMS), 2017, pp. 1126-1128, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2017.8058796.
[3.15] E. Kaule, R. Doerner, N. Weimann and M. Rudolph, "Modeling the Noise of Transferred-Sub-
strate InP DHBTs at Highest Frequencies," 2020 German Microwave Conference (GeMiC), 2020, pp.
52-55.
[3.16] D. Yang, J. Wen, M. He and R. He, "A D-band Monolithic Low Noise Amplifier on InP HEMT
Technology," 2018 12th International Symposium on Antennas, Propagation and EM Theory (ISAPE),
2018, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ISAPE.2018.8634087.
[3.17] B. Ustundag, E. Turkmen, B. Cetindogan, A. Guner, M. Kaynak and Y. Gurbuz, "Low-Noise Am-
plifiers for W-Band and D-Band Passive Imaging Systems in SiGe BiCMOS Technology," 2018 Asia-Pa-
cific Microwave Conference (APMC), 2018, pp. 651-653, doi: 10.23919/APMC.2018.8617582.
[3.18] A. Ç. Ulusoy et al., "A SiGe D-Band Low-Noise Amplifier Utilizing Gain-Boosting Technique," in
IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 25, no. 1, pp. 61-63, Jan. 2015, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2014.2369992.
[3.19] E. Turkmen, A. Burak, A. Guner, I. Kalyoncu, M. Kaynak and Y. Gurbuz, "A SiGe HBT  D -Band LNA
With Butterworth Response and Noise Reduction Technique," in IEEE Microwave and Wireless Com-
ponents Letters, vol. 28, no. 6, pp. 524-526, June 2018, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2018.2831450.
[4.1] H. Lee, J. Myeong and B. Min, "A 26GHz CMOS 3× Subharmonic Mixer With a Fundamental Fre-
quency Rejection Technique," in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 122986-122996, 2020, doi: 10.1109/AC-
CESS.2020.3007316.
[4.2] N. Seyedhosseinzadeh, A. Nabavi, S. Carpenter, Z. S. He, M. Bao and H. Zirath, "A 100–140 GHz

PHEMT process," 2012 7th European Microwave Integrated Circuit Conference, 2012, pp. 282-284.
[4.8] J. Jang, J. Oh and S. Hong, "A 79 GHz gm-boosted sub-harmonic mixer with high conversion gain
in 65nm CMOS," 2015 IEEE Radio Frequency Integrated Circuits Symposium (RFIC), 2015, pp. 11-14,
doi: 10.1109/RFIC.2015.7337692
[4.9] C.-C. Wang, Z Chen, P. Heydari, “W-band Silicon-Based Frequency Synthesizers Using Injection-
Locked and Harmonic Triplers,” IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, pp. 1307-
1320, vol. 60, no. 5, 2012
[4.10] A. Musa, R. Murakami, T. Sato, W. Chaivipas, K. Okada, A. Matsuzawa, “A Low Phase Noise
Quadrature Injection Locked Frequency Synthesizer for MM-wave Applications,” IEEE Journal of
Solid-State Circuits, pp. 2635-2649, vol. 46, no. 11, Nov. 2011
[4.11] B. Catli. M. M. Hella, “Triple-Push Operation for Combined Oscillation/Division Functionality in
Millimeter-Wave Frequency Synthesizers,”  IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, pp. 1575-1589, vol.
45, no. 8, Nov 2010
[4.12] Z. Huang, H. C. Luong, B. Chi, Z. Wang and H. Jia, "25.6 A 70.5-to-85.5GHz 65nm phase-locked
loop with passive scaling of loop filter," 2015 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference -
(ISSCC) Digest of Technical Papers, 2015, pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2015.7063119.
[4.13] T. Tired, P. Sandrup, A. Nejdel, J. Wernehag, H. Sjöland “System simulations of a 1.5 V SiGe 81-
86 GHz E-band transmitter,”Springer Analog integrated circuits and signal processing, Dec. 2016
[4.14] T. Tired et al., "A 1.5 V 28 GHz Beam Steering SiGe PLL for an 81-86 GHz E-Band Transmitter,"
in IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 26, no. 10, pp. 843-845, Oct. 2016, doi: